As used herein, the term "Chief Financial Officer" shall have 
the meaning given to such term in Section 1-4-090(k) ofthe Municipal Code of Chicago. 

Section 3. Authorization of Bonds. The issuance of the Bonds in an aggregate 
principal amount of not to exceed Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) is hereby authorized. 

The Bonds shall contain a provision that they are issued under authority of this ordinance. 
The Bonds shall not mature later than five (5) years after the date of issuance thereof. The Bonds 
shall bear interest at a rate or rates not to exceed four percent (4.0%), payable on the interest